### SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 9th July 2024

S.I. No. 52

[Legal Notice No. 74]

# PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES AND HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTORAL ACT 2023

(No. 14 of 2023)

## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES AND HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTION REGULATIONS 2024

(L.N. 13 of 2024)

#### CANCELLATION AND APPOINTMENT OF NEW ELECTION DATE FOR DUIDUI ELECTORAL WARD IN SOUTH GUADALCANAL CONSTITUENCY

I Hon. Bradley Billy Smoky Rodo Tovosia, Minster for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening, under regulation 67(2)(a) of the *Provincial Assemblies and Honiara City Council Election Regulations 2024*, cancel 10 July 2024 and appoint 16 July 2024 as the new date for the holding of election for Duidui electoral ward in South Guadalcanal Constituency.

Dated this ninth-day of July 2024.

#### HON. BRADLEY BILLY SMOKY RODO TOVOSIA

MINISTER FOR PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING